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Honorable John D. James


Acting Director


Alabama Emergency Management Agency


Post Drawer Box 2160
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Emergency Management Agency — Employees, Employers, Employment — Clothing — Uniforms — Funds





The expenditure of funds for purchasing uniforms or distinctive clothing for employees of the Emergency Management Agency (“Agency”) to wear for identification purposes during disaster situations or training exercises must be reasonably necessary for said employees to safely and effectively perform their official duties.  Because the Governor is responsible for the “furnishing of adequately trained and equipped forces of emergency management personnel,” the Director of the Agency must also seek the approval of the Governor to purchase such distinctive clothing.  The same applies to the furnishing of uniforms to the Agency’s regional coordinators so long as wearing distinctive clothing during their “normal day-to-day operations” is necessary to safely and effectively perform their official duties.





Dear Mr. James:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTIONS





	May the Alabama Emergency Management Agency purchase distinctive clothing (i.e., shirts, jack�ets, hats) with distinctive patches and the Agency’s name for all of its employees to be worn in the time of a disaster or training exercises?





	Can the Alabama Emergency Management Agency purchase distinctive clothing for its regional coordinators to be worn during normal day-to-day operations?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter of request to this Office, you stated the following:





	During a disaster or training exercises, any employee may be assigned to duties outside of the Agency.  In addition, employees of different state agencies are assigned to work in the emergency opera�tions center.  It is our opinion that both the employees assigned to duties outside the Agency, as well as those employees working in the Agency during the activation of the emergency operations center, should be allowed to wear clothing to identify themselves as Agency employees.  This would help eliminate confusion and allow others to identify employees to coordinate emer�gency response or training activities.  These employees would only wear their clothing during training exer�cises, emergencies, disasters, or any other activation of the emergency operations center.  We believe that such distinctive clothing would identify the employees as employees of the Agency and would allow them to effectively carry out their duties as agency employees.  The clothing would not be worn during normal day-to-day operations, but only during training exercises, emergencies, disasters, or any other activation of the emergency operations center.





	The Alabama Emergency Management Agency is an executive agency of the state, headed by a Director of Emergency Management (“Director”).  Ala. Code § 31-9-4(a) (Supp. 2006).  The Director is appointed by the Governor and holds office “during the pleasure of the Governor.”  Ala. Code § 31-9-4(a) (Supp. 2006).  The Director, “subject to the direction and control of the Gover�nor,” serves as the “executive head of the Emergency Management Agency and shall be responsible to the Governor for carrying out the program for emergency management of this state.”  Ala. Code § 31-9-4(d) (Supp. 2006).





	The Code of Alabama provides the powers and duties of the Governor with respect to the Agency.  The Governor’s powers and responsibilities include, inter alia, as follows:





[T]o institute training programs and public information programs; and to take all other preparatory steps, including the partial or full mobilization of emergency management organizations in advance of actual dis�aster, to insure the furnishing of adequately trained and equipped forces of emergency management per�sonnel in time of need.





Ala. Code §  31-9-6(3) (1998) (emphasis added).  





	With respect to purchasing uniforms or other distinctive clothing for employees of executive agencies to wear while performing their official duties, this Office has previously stated that, as a precondition, “[f]unds may be expended for such pur�chases, but only if the special clothing is necessary for its officers to safely and effectively perform their official duties.  Such determina�tion must be reasonable under the circumstances.”  Opinion to Honorable Jim Bennett, Commissioner, Department of Labor, dated July 3, 2007, A.G. No. 2007-109; see also, opinion to Honorable David S. Maxey, Attorney at Law, dated January 31, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00098.  





	This Office has also addressed whether the Emergency Management Agency, specifically, may purchase distinctive uniforms for use by its employ�ees in performance of their official duties.  In addressing this question, this Office construed section 31-9-6(3) of the Code to allow that, “with the approval of the Governor, the Emergency Management Agency may purchase distinctive clothing to be used for identification purposes during disaster situations.”  Opinion to Honorable Dan Turner, Director, Emergency Management Agency, dated November 25, 1985, A.G. No. 86-00062. 





	Any expenditure of funds by an executive agency for the purpose of pur�chasing uniforms or distinctive clothing for its employees must be reasonable and necessary for said employees to safely and effectively perform their official duties.  Because, however, the Director of the Emergency Management Agency is “subject to the direction and control of the Governor,” and because under the Code, it is the Governor who is responsible for the “furnishing of adequately trained and equipped forces of emergency management personnel,” the Director must also seek the approval of the Governor to purchase “distinctive clothing to be used for identification purposes during disaster situations,” as previously stated by this Office.  Id.; Ala. Code § 31-9-4(d) (Supp. 2006); Ala. Code § 31-9-6(3) (1998).  





	Whether distinctive clothing is reasonably necessary for the Agency’s officers or employees to safely and effectively perform their official duties is a fact question to be determined by the Agency.  This Office makes determina�tions of law and not of fact.  Ala. Code § 36-15-1(1)(a) & (b) (2001); opinion to Honorable Casandra Horsley, Winston County Judge of Probate, dated April 19, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00189.





	With respect to your second question, the above analysis applies to the Agency’s regional coordinators if wearing distinctive clothing during their “normal day-to-day operations” is necessary to safely and effectively perform their official duties.








CONCLUSION





	The expenditure of funds for purchasing uniforms or distinctive clothing for employees of the Emergency Management Agency to wear for identification purposes during disaster situations or training exercises must be reasonably nec�essary for said employees to safely and effectively perform their official duties.  Because the Governor is responsible for the “furnishing of adequately trained and equipped forces of emergency management personnel,” the Director of the Agency must also seek the approval of the Governor to purchase such distinctive clothing.  The same applies to the furnishing of uniforms to the Agency’s regional coordinators so long as wearing distinctive clothing during their “nor�mal day-to-day operations” is necessary to safely and effectively perform their official duties.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Pete Smyczek of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division





TK/PS


321722/112944


Honorable 


Page � PAGE �2�


























October 29, 2007





Honorable John D. James


Page � PAGE �5�








�














